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1. Introduction  

Vivion Investments S.à.r l. (the “Company” or “Vivion” and together with its consolidated 

subsidiaries the “Group”) today is publishing its unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 

statements as at 30 June 2019 (the “Unaudited H1 2019 FS”). The Unaudited H1 2019 FS are 

available on the website of the Company at http://www.vivion.eu/investor-relations and attached to 

this report as Annex.  

  

The following report has been prepared by the Company for the noteholders of the Notes pursuant 

to section 9.5 lit. (b) of the terms and conditions of the Notes and shall be read in conjunction with 

the Unaudited H1 2019 FS. Capitalised terms in this report, unless otherwise defined, shall have the 

meaning attributed to them in the Unaudited H 1 2019 FS.  

 

General Information  

The Unaudited H1 2019 FS have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting and do not include all information required for full annual financial statements. They should 

be read in conjunction with the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018 

(hereinafter – “the annual financial statements”) 

 

 

The Unaudited H1 2019 FS are the first interim consolidated financial statements prepared by the 

Company for a six-month period ended 30 June and therefore provide only limited information on 

the Group in its present form.  

As the Company commenced its business operations with effect as from 2 April 2018, no 

comparative figures for the full six-month period ended 30 June 2018 are available, but only for the 

period from 2 April 2018 to 30 June 2018.  

During the first six months of 2019, the Company has been in a series of transformative corporate, 

operational and financial transactions, including several acquisitions and a disposal of one property, 

a disposal of hotel operations relating to certain properties of its UK Portfolio and the refinancing of 

certain existing indebtedness. Not all of the aforementioned transactions are fully reflected in the 

Unaudited H1 2019 FS, since they occurred during the reporting period or were completed, in part, 

after the reporting period or are still ongoing  

  

http://www.vivion.eu/investor-relations/
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Non IFRS Measures and Pro Forma non IFRS measures 

This report includes certain references to non IFRS measures that are not required by, or presented 

in accordance with, IFRS or any other accounting standards, and which are not audited. We use 

these non IFRS measures to evaluate our financial performance. We believe that these non IFRS 

measures assist in understanding our trading performance, as they give an indication of our ability 

to service our indebtedness. 

 

Since the Company was established recently as a private company, the Company has only made 

limited use of non IFRS measures in the past. This report contains non IFRS measures relating to 

the period covered by the Unaudited H1 2019 FS including GAV, EPRA NAV, Net Debt, Net LTV 

and Unencumbered Assets Ratio. 

 

To give pro forma effect to certain transactions that occurred before, during or after the end of the 

reporting period, this report also contains non IFRS measures that were calculated on certain pro 

forma assumptions. To enhance comparability for investors of the non IRFS measures on a pro 

forma basis contained in this report with certain pro forma information that is included in the offering 

memorandum as listing particulars of the Notes dated 8 August 2019 (“Listing Particulars”), certain 

of the pro forma non IFRS measures in this report are presented for a twelve months period as 

indicated below. The pro forma non IFRS measures contained in this report have been prepared for 

illustrative purposes only, to give effect to certain transactions as if they had occurred on:  

 

(i) 1 July 2018 for the purposes of the statement of profit and loss for the period from 1 July 2018 to 

30 June 2019 and  

(ii) 30 June 2019, for the purposes of the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019.  

 

The transactions in particular include (i) completed acquisitions within the aforementioned period (ii) 

signed acquisitions not completed prior to the end of the reporting period, (iii) a completed disposal, 

(iv) the issue of the Notes and repayment of certain indebtedness from the Notes proceeds and (v) 

taking into account that, since the completion of the disposal of the Group’s hotel operations in 

August 2019, the Group is mostly generating revenues from rental activities, where, in contrast, 

during the period covered by the Unaudited H1 2019 FS, the Group has mostly generated revenues 

from the operations of hotels (the “Transactions”). Non IFRS measures calculated on a pro forma 

basis included in this report are Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Net Debt, Pro Forma 

Secured Net Debt, Pro Forma FFO, Pro Forma EPRA NAV, Pro Forma Net LTV, Pro Forma Secured 

LTV, Pro Forma Unencumbered Assets Ratio, Pro Forma GAV, Pro Forma Cash and cash 

equivalents and Pro Forma Interest Coverage Ratio, whereas Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, Pro 
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Forma FFO, Pro Forma Revenues and Pro Forma Interest Coverage Ratio refer to the twelve months 

period from 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019.  

 

Certain data contained in this report relating to our properties, tenants and rent levels included in this 

report, including Pro Forma WAULT, Pro Forma Annualised In Place Rent and Pro Forma Property 

Occupancy Rate are derived from our operating systems or management estimates, are not part of 

our financial statements or financial accounting records. Unless otherwise indicated, all operating 

data relating to our property portfolio as presented in this report gives pro forma effect to the 

Transactions and is as of 30 June 2019. Assumptions made when presenting certain Pro Forma non 

IFRS measures in this report not necessarily comply with all of the assumptions made in the Listing 

Particulars to present certain pro forma financial information. The Pro Forma non IFRS measures 

should not be considered to be indicative of the actual results that would have been achieved, had 

the Transactions been completed on the dates assumed, and does not purport to be illustrative of 

our future results of operations or financial position. The Company’s actual results may differ 

significantly from those reflected by the Pro Forma non IFRS measures for a number of reasons, 

including, but not limited to, differences in assumptions used to prepare the Pro Forma non IFRS 

measures. 

 

Definitions of the respective non IFRS measures including Pro Forma non IFRS measures and other 

definitions are presented in section 4 in this report.  

 

The non IFRS measures including Pro Forma non IFRS measures included in this report are not 

prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and should be viewed as 

supplemental to the Company’s financial statements. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance 

on this information, and should note that these non IFRS measures, as we calculate them, may differ 

materially from similarly titled measures reported by other companies, including our competitors. Non 

IFRS measures are used by different companies for differing purposes and are often calculated in 

ways that reflect the particular circumstances of those companies. You should exercise caution in 

comparing our reported measures to such measures, or to other similar measures, as reported by 

other companies. 

 

The non IFRS measures, as used in this report, may not be calculated in the same manner as these 

or similar terms are calculated, pursuant to the terms and conditions governing the Notes.  

 

 

 

  



 

  Page 5 of 20 

 

Forward Looking Statements  

This document may contain information, statistical data and predictions about our markets and our 

competitive position. We have not verified the accuracy of those statistical data or predictions 

contained on this document that were taken or derived from industry publications, public documents 

of our competitors or other external sources. We believe that the information presented on this 

document provides fair and adequate estimates of the size of our markets and fairly reflects our 

competitive position within these markets. However, our internal estimates have not been verified by 

an external expert, and we cannot guarantee that a third party using different methods to assemble, 

analyze or compute market data would obtain or generate the same results. In addition, our 

competitors may define our and their markets differently than we do. 

 

Certain statements on this document are not historical facts and are or are deemed to be “forward-

looking”. In some cases, these forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-

looking terminology, including the words “believes”, “estimates”, “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, 

“may”, “will”, “plans”, “continue”, “on-going”, “potential”, “predict”, “project”, “target”, “seek” or “should” 

or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology or by discussions of 

strategies, plans, objectives, targets, goals, future events or intentions. These forward-looking 

statements include statements regarding our intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, 

among other things, our results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, 

strategies and the industry in which we operate. 

 

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties 

because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. 

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. You should not place undue 

reliance on these forward-looking statements. Many factors may cause our results of operations, 

financial condition, liquidity and the development of the industry in which we operate to differ 

materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained on this 

document.  

 

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. New risks and uncertainties 

can emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all such risks, nor can we assess 

the impact of all such risks on our business or the extent to which any risks, or combination of risks 

and other factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-

looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not rely on forward-looking 

statements as a prediction of actual results. 
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The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release, publicly or otherwise, 

any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement contained in the documents on this 

document to reflect any changes in its expectations or any change in events, conditions, assumptions 

or circumstances on which any such statement is based unless so required by applicable law. 

 

Disclaimer  

The information contained in this document does not constitute an offer of or an invitation to 

subscribe for or purchase any securities nor should it or any part of it form the basis of, or 

be relied on in connection with, any contract or investment decision in relation thereto. The 

information on this document is provided for information purposes only. The information 

must not be passed on, copied, reproduced, in whole or in part, or otherwise disseminated, 

directly or indirectly, to any other person or distributed or transmitted directly or indirectly 

into, or used by any person or entity located in, any jurisdiction where its distribution or use 

would be unlawful. 

This report does not contain all of the information that is material to an investor 

 

2. Summary  

Highlights –Six Months Ended 30 June 2019 

• 32.6% increase in GAV to EUR 2,863 million (EUR 2,159 million as of 31 December 2018). 

• Completed acquisition of 26 hotels in the UK  

• Completed acquisitions of 4 office properties and disposed of 1 mixed use property in 

Germany 

• German portfolio continues to generate stable income with relatively low vacancy rates (ca. 

9.2%) 

• UK hotel operation revenues and sales were stable with no material change across the total 

UK portfolio) 

• Substantial pipeline in place for new acquisitions 

  

Highlights – Events after the Reporting Period 

• Corporate Reorganisation to dispose Hotel Operations in the UK completed  

• Inaugural EUR 700 million issuance of the Notes in August 2019. Proceeds released from 

Escrow in August 2019 and used to repay EUR 430 million secured bank loans and complete 

two of its three ongoing acquisitions in Germany  

• Overfund for general corporate purposes remains on balance sheet and expected to support 

acquisition pipeline and drive future growth  
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• Rating of “BB+” for the Notes and corporate rating of “BB” with a stable outlook assigned by 

S+P  

 

Key Financials 

   

In EUR millions unless stated otherwise 30 June 2019 31 December 2018 

Total Assets  3,133 2,401 

Investment property (including advance 
payment for pipeline acquisitions)  

2,863 2,159 

EPRA NAV 1,334 1,132 

Net Debt 1,062 823 

LTV  37.1% 38.1% 
   

 

Pro Forma Non IFRS Measures and Pro Forma Operational Data  

   

In EUR millions unless stated otherwise 30 June 2019 31 March 2019 

Pro Forma Annualised in-place rent  170 174 

Pro Forma WAULT (in years) 13.4 13.4 

Pro Forma Occupancy 96.4% 96.4% 

Number of assets (including signed 
acquisitions)  

96 96 

Pro Forma GAV1 3,044 2,982 

Pro Forma EPRA NAV 1,361 1,322 

Pro Forma Unencumbered Assets Ratio 57.5% 57.3% 

Pro Forma Net Debt 1,259 1,241 

Pro Forma Secured Net Debt 468 449 

Pro Forma Cash and cash equivalents  279 327 

Pro Forma Net LTV 41.3% 41.6% 

Pro Forma Secured LTV 14.9% 14.7% 
   

 

Pro Forma Annualised Non IFRS Measures 

   

In EUR 000s unless 
stated otherwise 

Pro Forma for the period 
1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019 

Pro Forma for the period  
2 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 

Pro Forma Revenues 172,719 175,447 

 
1 Includes €127m advance payment for pipeline acquisitions 
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Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 147,724 154,939 

Pro Forma FFO 88,177 89,333 

Pro Forma Interest 
coverage ratio 

3.00x 3.05x 
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Management Summary  

Vivion is a commercial real estate group, focusing on the ownership, management and improvement 

of properties in the United Kingdom and Germany. Vivion’s portfolio comprises a well diversified 3-4 

star hotel portfolio in the United Kingdom and a quality office real estate portfolio in Germany which 

benefits from the strong expertise, reputation and network of its management team. Vivion’s UK 

Portfolio consists of mid-market branded hotels located mainly in Tier 1 and Tier 2 cities, while its 

German Portfolio consists of office properties located in top German cities with significant 

commercial activity, leased to a variety of high creditworthy tenants including government entities 

and “blue-chip” companies.  

 

The United Kingdom and Germany are among Europe’s largest and most liquid real estate markets 

with stable property values. In the United Kingdom, despite the uncertainty around Brexit and despite 

the challenging political and economic picture, interest from overseas investors in UK hotels 

remained strong, demonstrating great confidence in the future of the UK hotel market. International 

inbound tourism to the UK and especially London has been stimulated by more favourable exchange 

rates, driven, in particular, by visitors from the USA, Eurozone, and parts of Asia. Germany’s 

economic fundamentals remained robust in the first half of 2019 with a positive outlook for 

employment, income and consumption. The demand for office space in Germany’s big cities reached 

historic high levels and vacancy rates continue to decline mainly in the top 7 cities.  

 

In H1-2019 the Company generated total revenues of EUR 170.8 million. Hereof, EUR 143.8 million 

(84%) resulted from the properties located in the United Kingdom and the remaining EUR 27.0 million 

(16%) were generated from the properties located in Germany.  

 

During the reporting period, while revenues from properties located in Germany represent rental 

income from Vivion’s letting activities of its German Portfolio, the revenues generated from properties 

in the United Kingdom were derived mainly from hotel (operation) income. 26 hotels out of the 55 

hotels portfolio were acquired on 31 January 2019 and hence contributed only 5 months of hotel 

income during the reporting period. Similarly, 4 properties in Germany were acquired in January 

2019 and therefore did not receive full recognition in the H1 2019 Profit and Loss Statement.  

 

Looking at the hotel operations, during the first half of the year, total sales were stable with no 

material change across the total UK portfolio. Like for like RevPAR was stable across the total 

portfolio, outperforming comparable hotels in the UK where RevPAR slightly declined by 1.6%. The 

Company’s UK Hotel portfolio continues to outperform the market in relative share with strong RGI 

results across all major cities, with London achieving the strongest growth. Looking ahead to the 
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second half of the year, the Company expects H2 2019 to outperform H1 2019 due to active summer 

months, typical business months in autumn and Christmas business during winter.  

 

In August 2019, the Company completed the corporate reorganisation to separate the ownership of 

its hotel properties in the United Kingdom from their operations. Following the completion of the 

disposal of the hotel operations outside the Group, the Company is no longer directly exposed to the 

cyclicality of the hotel market nor to any specific hotel operational risk through the replacement of 

these income streams with long term fixed and RPI indexed rental income. By completing the 

corporate reorganisation, Vivion has fulfilled its short-term strategy and is now a pure play real estate 

property company. 

 

Looking at the German office portfolio during the first half of the year, the portfolio continued to 

generate stable income with relatively low vacancy rates of approximately 9.2%. This is a figure 

which the Company aims to reduce further as part of its strategy, and time will allow the Company’s 

local management teams to continue to closely manage the letting activities at the individual property 

level to improve the Group’s rate overall. The Company continued to enter into double net and 

inflation indexed, long-term lease agreements with new and existing tenants with high 

creditworthiness during the reporting period. Consequently, the German Portfolio performed in line 

with expectations and experiencing very high rates in rent collection. 

 

The strong underlying performance in Germany and the stable cash flows generated in the UK post 

reorganisation, reaffirm the expected performance on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the 

Transactions, on an annualised basis. The non-material movements of the PF financial metrics are 

mainly driven by the depreciation in the GBP-EUR FX rate from 31 March 2019 to 30 June 2019. 

The Company is in the process of finalising its hedging strategy in order to optimise performance 

and exposure to the different currencies going forward. 

 

Looking at the total portfolio of the company, the length of the rental lease agreements and the 

tenants profile reflect the stability of the Company’s rental income stream and provides high 

predictability of the Company’s future cash flows. As of 30 June 2019, on a pro forma basis after 

giving effect to the Transactions, the Pro Forma WAULT for the Company’s portfolio was 13.4 years, 

which is considered well above industry standard. Moreover, the vast majority of the leases are 

indexed to inflation, offering a protection against future risk of loss of purchasing power. The 

Company’s UK Portfolio benefits from-long dated leases to strong occupational tenants, which is 

further supported by corporate, rolling rent guarantees totalling a weighted average of approximately 

39 months of rent across the full lease period. The Pro Forma Occupancy Rate as of 30 June 2019 

was 96.3%. 
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As of 30 June 2019, the Company portfolio consisted of 55 properties in the United Kingdom and 38 

properties in Germany and had a fair value of EUR 2,721 million (EUR 2,048 million as of 31 

December 2018, increase 29.6 %). In the first six months of 2019, the Company completed the 

acquisitions of 4 office properties in Germany and 26 properties in the United Kingdom and the sale 

of one property in Germany. Additionally, the Company entered into several purchase agreements 

to acquire properties in Germany that were in part completed after the end of the reporting period 

and in part are expected to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2019 (for more information on 

uncompleted acquisitions as of 30 June 2019 see note 5 to the Unaudited H1 2019 FS, Annex I).  

 

On a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Transactions and including advance payments, the 

fair value of the Company’s portfolio (including signed but not yet completed acquisitions), which 

comprises 96 properties, is EUR 3,044 million as of 30 June 2019. 

 

After the reporting period, in August 2019, the Company completed its unsecured public market 

debut through the issuance of EUR 700 million senior unsecured notes due July 2024 priced at a 

coupon of 3.000%.The Notes have been admitted to the Official List of Euronext Dublin and trade 

on the Global Exchange Market of Euronext Dublin.  

 

Following the successful corporate reorganisation to dispose the hotel operations and fulfilment of 

all other conditions as set forth in the terms and conditions of the Notes, the proceeds of the Notes 

were released to the Company from the escrow account on 28 August 2019. The proceeds were 

used as communicated in the Offering Memorandum, namely to repay secured bank financing with 

a principal value of EUR 430 million as at 30 June 2019. The remaining amount is available to the 

Company for the completion of signed but not yet completed acquisitions in Germany and for general 

corporate purposes. The Company intends to use parts of the proceeds to increase the shareholding 

stake of the Group in its subsidiary Golden Capital Partners SA which holds the German Portfolio. 

Applicable corporate procedures will be initiated shortly, and the Company expects to complete the 

increase of the shareholding stake within the fourth quarter of 2019.  

 

In September 2019, the Company also completed two of its three ongoing acquisitions in the Rhein-

Ruhr region adding 19,000 sqm of office space to the German Portfolio. The remaining ongoing 

acquisition of another office property in Germany is expected to be completed in the fourth quarter 

2019.   

 

On 11 September 2019, following the completion of the corporate reorganisation to separate the 

ownership of its hotel properties in the United Kingdom from their operations and the release of the 
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Notes’ proceeds from the escrow account, S&P assigned the Company a “BB” corporate rating 

with a stable outlook and a rating of “BB+” to the Notes (confirming and replacing S&P’s 

preliminary rating that was assigned prior to the completion of the steps mentioned above).  

 

In the second half of 2019, the Company intends to continue with its strategy and growth path while 

keeping its stable cashflow forecast and its robust and prudent financial structure. 

 

Corporate Reorganisation Update 

In August 2019 the Company successfully completed its corporate reorganisation of the UK portfolio. 

Of the 55 hotel properties located in the UK, 46 comprised also the operation of the respective hotels 

both PropCo and OpCo activities at acquisition. The Company’s strategy is to generate stable and 

long-term net operating cash flows and thus, the Company did not intend to retain the hotel operation 

OpCo activities acquired with the hotel portfolio. Implementing this strategy, the Company disposed 

the hotel operations of each hotel property to a hotel operating entity outside the Group (“Hotel 

OpCo”).  

Triple net lease agreements between the Group and each Hotel OpCo and PropCo were entered 

into, resulting in approximately £85m of additional rent and the removal of the hotels’ operational 

income within the Group. This corporate Reorganisation has converted the UK portfolio income 

streams into 16 year fixed / RPI linked rental income, significantly strengthening the Vivion’s credit 

profile. Further enhancement is provided by the rolling guarantees from the Hotel OpCo minority 

investors in the hotel operating companies for the vast majority of the newly signed leases, totalling 

39 months on a weighted average basis  
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3. Operating and Financial Review  

Profit & Loss 

   

 
In EUR 000s unless stated otherwise 

1 January 2019 to 
30 June 2019 

2 April 2018 to 
30 June 2019 

Hotel income 133,438 56,049 

Rental income 32,071 7,215 

Service charge income 5,333 1,724 

Total revenues 170,842 64,988 

Total operating expenses 78,724 26,497 

Selling expenses 15,801 6,917 

Administrative expenses 23,688  11,550 

Valuation gains from investment property 109,585 81,449 

Finance expenses 55,679 19,009 
   

 

Revenues 

In H1-2019 the Company generated total revenues of EUR 170.8 million. Hereof, EUR 143.8 

million (84%) resulted from the properties located in the United Kingdom and the remaining EUR 

27.0 million (16%) were generated from the properties located in Germany. 

While revenues from properties located in Germany represent rental income from Vivion’s letting 

activities of its German Portfolio, the revenues generated from properties in the United Kingdom 

were derived mainly from hotel (operation) income. 26 hotels out of the 55 hotels portfolio were 

acquired on 31 January 2019 and hence contributed only 5 months of hotel income during the 

reporting period. Similarly, 4 properties in Germany were acquired in January 2019 and therefore do 

not received full recognition in the H1 2019 Profit and Loss Statement.  

 

In the period from 2 April 2018 to 30 June 2018, the Company generated total revenues of EUR 64.9 

million, largely as a result of hotel income (EUR 56.0 million) and to a lesser extent from rental income 

(EUR 7.2 million). The reason for the increase within the first six month of 2019 are primarily based 

on acquisitions of additional properties that took place in H2 2018 and in H1 2019 and due to increase 

of rental income upon the reletting of existing assets in Germany.  

A comparison of the increase in revenues during the first six month of 2019 compared to the previous 

reporting period is not entirely possible, as the Company commenced its business only with effect 

as of 2 April 2018 and no comparison figures for the full first six months of 2018 are available.  
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Following the recent completion of the disposal of hotel operations outside the Group, the company 

revenues going forward will be generated primarily from rental income from tenants in the UK 

Portfolio and in the German Portfolio.  

 

Total Operating Expenses 

Total operating expenses for the first half of 2019 amounted to EUR 78.7 million. Hereof, EUR 68.9 

million resulted from the segment “Properties located in the United Kingdom” and the remaining 

EUR 9.8 million were incurred in the segment “Properties located in Germany”. Since these 

expenses are directly correlated to the Group’s scale, an increase was recorded in line with the 

growth of the portfolio. These expenses include personnel expenses related to the hotel 

operations, insurance, real estate taxes, and maintenance as well as ancillary expenses which are 

mostly recoverable from our tenants. The total operating expenses in the comparison period was 

EUR 26.5 million. The reason for the increase within the first six month of 2019 are primarily 

acquisitions of additional properties that took place in H2 2018 and in H1 2019. 

The largest portion of these expenses are expenses related to the hotel operations in the UK, 

which will not be reflected in our future profit and loss statements following the completion of the 

corporate reorganization  in August 2019 which resulted in the disposal of the hotel operations to 

entities outside the Group.  

 

Selling Expenses 

Selling expenses amounted to EUR 15.8 million for the first half of 2019. The items under these 

expenses are related almost entirely to the operation of the hotels in the United Kingdom and 

include franchise fees, brand marketing, and travel agent’s fees. Following the reorganisation of 

the hotel operations, the Group will not incur this type of expense in the future. 

 

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative expenses amounted to EUR 23.7 million for the first half of 2019. The main item 

under these expenses are administrative personnel expenses related to hotel operations in the 

United Kingdom, legal and consultancy fees, and IT related expenses. Also included are 

transaction costs totaling EUR 5.3 million related to the acquisition of 26 hotels in the United 

Kingdom in January 2019.  

 

Valuation Gains from Investment Property 

The Group’s portfolio value increased EUR 109.6 million due to valuation gains during the first half 

of 2019. The main drivers for the value increase are the multiple new leases signed across the 

German portfolio which increased the rental levels, decreased vacancy rates and prolonged the 
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WAULT. In addition, positive changes in the German office market drove ERV’s to higher levels, 

driving cap rates and discount rates tighter in turn, providing an additional uplift to certain 

properties in the German portfolio valuation. 

 

Finance Expenses 
Finance expenses amounted to EUR 55.7 million for the first half of 2019. Finance expenses are 

stable in comparison to Q1 2019 (EUR 30.0 million) as total debt throughout the second quarter 

remained constant. The decrease stems primarily from foreign currency effects on shareholder 

loans denominated in GBP as well as lower cash flow hedging results in Q2 2019.  

 

Cash Flow 

 

   

 
In EUR 000s unless stated otherwise 

1 January 2019 to 
30 June 2019 

2 April 2018 to 
30 June 2019 

Net cash flow from operating activities 58,087 26,823 

Net cash flow used in investing activities (120,115) (286,254) 

Net cash flow from financing activities 181,562 538,678 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and 
cash equivalents 

119,535 279,247 

   

 
 
Net cash flows from operating activities 

The Group generated net cash from operating activities of EUR 58.1 million  

 

Net cash flow used in investing activities 

Net cash used in investing activities amounts to EUR 120.1 million. During the reporting period the 

Group acquired a hotel portfolio in the UK for a cash consideration of EUR 26.8 million, a German 

office portfolio for a cash consideration in 2019 of EUR 38.1 million and an office building in 

Germany for a cash consideration of EUR 9.9 million. The disposal of one of the Group’s 

subsidiaries generated net cash proceeds of EUR 100.8 million. For pipeline acquisitions the 

Group made refundable advance deposits totaling EUR 131.4 million.  

 

Net cash flow from financing activities 

Net cash flows from financing activities amount to EUR 181.6 million, and consist mainly from cash 

contributions by non-controlling interest shareholders in Golden of EUR 115.1 million in a 

combination of equity and loans, a shareholder loan of EUR 79.0 million to finance the acquisition 

of a UK hotel portfolio and new bank loans for an amount of EUR 235.1 million. 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Our liquidity requirements arise primarily from the requirement to fund new acquisitions and to 

service our debt. During the reporting period, our principal sources of liquidity consisted of cash 

generated from operations, contributions made by shareholders and minority investors and bank 

borrowings.  

 

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had total third-party debt of EUR 1,152.0 million and cash and cash 

equivalents of EUR 180.4 million (excluding restricted cash of EUR 30.3 million). Third-party debt 

consisted of long-term bank borrowings minus capitalized transaction costs. Following the release 

of the Notes from escrow on 28 August 2019, bank loans with a principal value of EUR 430 million 

as at 30 June 2019 were repaid using the Notes proceeds. 
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4. Certain Definitions  

Below are certain definitions relating to non IFRS measures and other operating data used in this 

report.   

• “GAV” is a performance measure used to evaluate the total value of the properties owned 

by the Company excluding assets held for sale and including advance payments for 

investment property (including leasehold properties due to the application of IFRS 16). “Pro 

Forma GAV” gives effect to the Transactions. 

• “EPRA NAV” is defined by the European Public Real Estate Association (EPRA) as the net 

asset value of the Company adjusted to include real estate properties and other investment 

interests at fair values and exclude certain items that are not expected to materialise in a 

long-term real estate business model. When calculating the EPRA NAV we interpret 

shareholder loans, including accrued interest to be treated as equity. The „Pro Forma 

EPRA NAV“ gives effect to the Transactions.  

• “Net Debt” is a performance measure used to evaluate company indebtedness. We 

calculate Net Debt as the sum of non-current and current interest-bearing loans and 

borrowings, comprising liabilities due to financial institutions and corporate bonds and 

includes the impact of IFRS 16 (long-term lease liabilities), less cash and cash equivalents 

and excluding interest-bearing liabilities held for sale and shareholder loans. “Pro Forma 

Net Debt” gives effect to the Transactions. 

• “Unencumbered Assets” is defined as total assets not subject to any security interest as of 

the date of determination, excluding assets held for sale. We calculate “Unencumbered 

Assets Ratio” as the amount of unencumbered assets divided by total assets. “Pro Forma 

Unencumbered Assets Ratio” gives effect to the Transactions. 

• “EBITDA” is a non-IFRS performance measure used to evaluate the operational results of a 

company by adding back to the profit the tax expenses, net finance expenses, total 

depreciation and amortisation. We present our “Pro forma adjusted EBITDA” (excluding 

non-operational gains/losses) to give effect to the Transactions. 

• “FFO” is an industry standard performance indicator for evaluating operational recurring 

profit of a real estate firm. We present the “Pro Forma FFO” to give effect to the 

Transactions. We calculate Pro Forma FFO by deducting (i) net interest means all interest 

charges in respect of interest bearing loans and borrowings excluding loans from related 

parties and loans from non-controlling interests, excluding any one-off financing charges 
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and (ii) current tax expense as determined by income tax expense (excluding any deferred 

tax charges) from the adjusted EBITDA. 

• We present our “Pro Forma Revenues”, “Pro Forma cash and cash equivalents” and “Pro 

Forma secured Net Debt” to give effect to the Transactions. 

• The loan to value ratio (“LTV”) assesses the degree to which the total value of the real estate 

properties are able to cover financial debt. The LTV is calculated as a ratio of Net Debt to 

GAV.  “Pro Forma Net LTV” is calculated by dividing the Pro Forma Net Forma Debt by the 

Gross Asset Value. “Pro forma Secured LTV” is calculated by dividing the Pro Forma 

Secured Net debt by the total assets less cash and cash equivalents.  

•  “Pro forma Interest Coverage Ratio” is calculated as an amount of Pro Forma Adjusted 

EBITDA to the amount of net cash interest in the relevant period, whereas net cash interest 

means all interest charges in respect of interest bearing loans and borrowings (excluding 

contemplated financings) excluding non-cash interest on loans from related parties and 

non-controlling interests, excluding any one-off financing charges. 

• We define “Pro Forma Annualised In Place Rent” as contracted monthly rents as of 30 

June 2019, without deduction for any applicable rent free periods, multiplied by twelve, 

based on the assumption that the Transactions had been completed on 30 June 2019 and 

includes approved and executed lease agreements which will become effective within the 

financial year 2019. 

• We define “Pro Forma WAULT” as weighted average unexpired lease terms (i.e. the 

remaining average lease term for unexpired leases with a contractual fixed maturity, not 

taking into account special termination rights, based on the assumption that the 

Transactions had been completed on 30 June 2019. 

• We define “Pro Forma Property Occupancy Rate” as the occupancy in our Aggregate 

Portfolio measured in sqm of NLA as of 30 June 2019, based on the assumption that the 

Transactions had been completed on 30 June 2019 and includes approved and executed 

lease agreements which will become effective within the financial year 2019. 

• The aggregate amount of rent guaranteed on a weighted average basis pursuant to the 

rent guarantees relating to our hotel properties in the UK, which we calculate by dividing 

the total amount of rent guaranteed under the rent guarantees, by the total monthly rent 

payable under the relevant leases, assuming that all of our options to extend leases under 

the relevant leases are exercised and excluding the impact of inflation with respect to 

inflation linked leases. 
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• “RevPAR” means revenue per available room which is ADR multiplied by occupancy and 

divided by the number of rooms that were available to be hired out to guests on the 

relevant night, i.e. excluding rooms pre booked, reserved or under maintenance; “ADR” 

means average daily rate, which is the average gross price charged for a one night stay in 

one of our hotels, excluding breakfast and any food and beverage purchased 

• “RGI” means Revenue Generation Index which is which is RevPAR divided by the average 

RevPAR in the hotel market and is a market share performance metric that indicates how 

the hotel’s occupancy compares to a designated set of competitors. 
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5. Annex I: Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at 30 June 2019  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







KPMG Luxembou rg. Societe cooperative 
39, Avenue John F. Kennedy 
L - 1855 Luxembourg 

Tel.: +352 22 51 51 1 
Fax: +352 22 51 71 
E-mail: info@kpmg.lu 
Internet: www.kpmg.lu 

To the Shareholders of 
Vivion Investments S.a r.l. 
155, Rue Cents 
L-1319 Luxembourg 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Introduction 

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial 
position of Vivion Investments S. a r.l. as at 30 June 2019, the condensed consolidated 
interim statements of profit or loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month 
period then ended, and notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim 
Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements based on our review. 

Scope of Review 

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" as adopted, for Luxembourg, by the lnstitut des 
Reviseurs d'Entreprises. A review of condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements consist of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
According ly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at 
30 June 2019 are not prepared, in all material respects , in accordance with IAS 34, 
'Interim Financial Reporting '. 
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